

IN THE UNITED STATES NAVY-MARINE CORPS
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

Before Panel No. 2

Frank D. WUTERICH,)	RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR
Staff Sergeant (E-6))	LEAVE TO FILE AND MOTION TO
U.S. Marine Corps,)	FILE ERRATA-CORRECTED
Petitioner)	RESPONSE
)	
v.)	Case No. 200800183
)	
UNITED STATES,)	
Respondent)	

TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES
NAVY-MARINE CORPS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

INDEX

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	v
Preamble.....	1
History of the Case.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	5
Specific Relief Sought.....	5
Issue Presented.....	6
Statement of Facts.....	6
Reasons Why the Writ Should Not Issue.....	12

THE MILITARY JUDGE’S RULING DOES NOT AMOUNT TO A JUDICIAL USURPATION OF POWER: THE MILITARY JUDGE CORRECTLY FOUND (1) NO SEVERANCE IN PETITIONER’S ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP, (2) AN ACTUAL AND IMPUTED CONFLICT THAT PREVENTED MR. VOKEY’S CONTINUED REPRESENTATION OF PETITIONER, AND (3) PETITIONER SUFFERED NO PREJUDICE FROM PROCEDURAL ERROR. MOREOVER, PETITIONER FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THE PREREQUISITE FACTS INCLUDING WAIVERS FROM THE RELEVANT PARTIES, COMBINED WITH A CLEARLY ERRONEOUS DENIAL OF A REQUEST TO REPRESENT PETITIONER OR TO RETURN TO ACTIVE DUTY, THAT MIGHT SUPPORT AN INDISPUTABLE RIGHT TO RELIEF OR THAT ALTERNATIVE REMEDIES ARE NOT AVAILABLE.....12

- A. A writ of mandamus is not a substitute for the normal appellate process, and is appropriate only when a Military Judge makes an order amounting to a judicial usurpation of power.....12

- B. Petitioner fails to demonstrate he has exhausted his administrative remedies by providing the requisite waivers to the Military Judge and requesting that Mr. Vokey seek a return to active duty and termination of his employment with the conflicting firm, or that a writ is necessary, given that the Military Judge has refused Mr. Vokey’s representation of Petitioner, after being

	<u>presented with the prerequisite factual basis to issue such a ruling.....</u>	15
C.	<u>Petitioner fails to demonstrate that the ordinary course of appeal will not resolve this issue. On direct review, the distinctions between this case and <i>Hutchins</i> permit testing for prejudice. The application of Article 27 and R.C.M. 505(d)(2)(B) support the change of detailed defense counsel by the designated detailing authority, and the later <i>sua sponte</i> disqualification of Mr. Vokey for conflict of interest.....</u>	16
D.	<u>The Military Judge did not usurp his power in denying Petitioner's motion: Petitioner has not indisputably demonstrated that the Military Judge clearly erred in finding (1) no severance in the attorney-client relationship between June 2008 and September 2010, (2) that Mr. Vokey's conflict warranted severance, and (3) no prejudice.....</u>	18
1.	<u>Regardless of the failure to procedurally note the change of detailed military counsel on the Record when detailed counsel, Mr. Vokey, retired, the Military Judge properly found no reversible prejudice that cannot be addressed in the regular course of appeal; and given Petitioner's ample, skilled, and constitutionally effective Defense team, Petitioner fails to fulfill his burden to demonstrate an indisputable right to relief immediately to remedy that "procedural" error.....</u>	18
2.	<u>Petitioner cannot indisputably demonstrate that the Military Judge clearly erred in determining that there was an actual and imputed conflict.....</u>	21
3.	<u>Finally, Petitioner cannot indisputably demonstrate that the Military Judge clearly erred in finding no prejudice.....</u>	29

E. Invited Error: Since there was no prejudice, Petitioner, having supplied no waiver, should not profit from his counsel's decision to leave active duty, to join a firm that would necessarily create a conflict, and to request a severance as Petitioner's counsel.....31

Conclusion.....33

Certificate of Service.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT	
<i>Allied Chemical Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980).....	14
<i>Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953).....	12, 14, 27
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	5, 13
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	17
<i>Ex parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	14
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	16
<i>Graddick v. Newman</i> , 453 U.S. 928 (1981).....	28
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	13
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	14, 19
<i>Los Angeles Brush Mfg. Corp. v. James</i> , 272 U.S. 701 (1927).....	14
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....	14
<i>McCullough v. Cosgrave</i> , 309 U.S. 634 (1940).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania Bureau of Correction v. U.S. Marshals</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985).....	13
<i>United States v. Duell</i> , 172 U.S. 576 (1899).....	14
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 334 U.S. 258 (1948).....	14
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	31
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988), <i>reh. den.</i> 487 U.S. 1243.....	21, 27, 30
<i>Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 655 (1978).....	14
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	14

FEDERAL COURT CASES

Lightbourne v. Dugger, 829 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1987),
cert. denied, 488 U.S. 934 (1988).....22

Ridge v. Cessna Aircraft Co., 117 F.3d 126
(4th Cir. 1997).....31

United States v. Dempsey, 724 F. Supp. 573
(N.D. Ill. 1989).....22

United States v. Locascio, 6 F.3d 924 (2d Cir. 1993).....22

United States v. Moscony, 927 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991).....22

United States v. Stewart, 185 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....22

United States v. Wheat, 813 F.2d 1399 (9th Cir. 1987),
aff'd, 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....22
